

Valerie Molina Mayor

Ricardo Vital Vice Mayor

Mary Bravo Councilmember

Anita Cota Councilmember

Gloria Cota Councilmember

Elvira Osuna Councilmember

Joe Sánchez Councilmember

Agendas/Minutes: www.guadalupeaz.org

Town Council Chambers 9241 S. Avenida del Yaqui Guadalupe, AZ 85283 Phone: (480) 730-3080 Fax: (480)-505-5368

#### **LEGAL ACTION SUMMARY**

## NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE GUADALUPE TOWN COUNCIL

THURSDAY, MAY 28, 2020 6:00 P.M. GUADALUPE TOWN HALL, MUSEUM ROOM 9241 SOUTH AVENIDA DEL YAQUI, GUADALUPE, AZ 85283

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Town of Guadalupe Council and to the general public that the Guadalupe Town Council will hold a meeting, open to the public, on Thursday, May 28, 2020, at 6:00 P.M., at the Mercado de Guadalupe, 9201 South Avenida del Yaqui, Multi-purpose Room, Guadalupe, Arizona.

### **AGENDA**

- A. CALLTOORDER
- B. ROLL CALL
- C. INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES None.
- E. CALL TO THE PUBLIC: An opportunity is provided to the public to address the Council on items that are not on the agenda or included on the consent agenda. A total of 3 minutes will be provided for the Call to the Audience agenda item, unless the Council requests an exception to this limit. Please note that those wishing to comment on agenda items posted for action will be provided the opportunity at the time the item is heard.
- F. MAYOR and COUNCIL PRESENTATIONS None.
- G. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS:
- 1. PUBLIC HEARING TOWN CODE OF ORDINANCES CODIFICATION (ORDINANCE NO. O2020.22): Hold a public hearing to receive public comment regarding adoption of the Town Code of Ordinances in its entirety. Per the American Legal Publishing Corporation, codifying includes removing repealed or obsolete ordinances and editing for proper grammar, consistency and clarity. Codifying also encompasses formatting the material into user-friendly titles, chapters and sections, and supplementing with new ordinances. The result is one body of current, enforceable law. Council may provide direction to the Town Manager / Clerk. (related to agenda item G2)

**HELD A PUBLIC HEARING** 



Valerie Molina Mayor

Ricardo Vital Vice Mayor

Mary Bravo Councilmember

Anita Cota Councilmember

Gloria Cota Councilmember

Elvira Osuna Councilmember

Joe Sánchez Councilmember

Agendas/Minutes: www.guadalupeaz.org

Town Council Chambers 9241 S. Avenida del Yaqui Guadalupe, AZ 85283 Phone: (480) 730-3080 Fax: (480)-505-5368 2. TOWN CODE OF ORDINANCES CODIFICATION (ORDINANCE NO. O2020.22): Council will consider and may take action to adopt an ordinance to codify the Town Code of Ordinances in its entirety. The process to compile all of the Town ordinances, including subsequent amendments, for the past 30 years, began in 2016. American Legal Publishing Corporation will provide on-going administration of the codification of ordinances and resolutions that impact the Town Code. If adopted, the Town Code will become effective and available on-line in a searchable and accessible format beginning July 1, 2020. Council may provide direction to the Town Manager / Clerk. (related to agenda item G1)

#### **ADOPTED**

3. DECLARING TOWN CODE OF ORDINANCES AS A PUBLIC RECORD (RESOLUTION NO. R2020.18): Council will consider and may take action to adopt a resolution declaring the Town of Guadalupe Code of Ordinances as a public record. Council may provide direction to the Town Manager / Clerk. (related to agenda items G 1 & 2)

#### **ADOPTED**

4. COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE, JUNE – DECEMBER, 2020: Councilmembers will review the Town Council Regular Meeting Schedule for the remainder of 2020, and may reschedule, cancel, or schedule additional meetings through December, 2020. Staff recommends rescheduling or cancelling the July 9, 2020, Regular Council Meeting, and scheduling a Regular Council Meeting for Thursday, June 4, 2020. Council may provide direction to the Town Manager / Clerk.

# SCHEDULED A REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING FOR JUNE 4, 2020; AND, CANCELLED THE JULY 9, 2020 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

5. **COVID-19 ACTION UPDATE**: Mayor and Council will receive an update from Town staff regarding current steps taken to safe guard public health and safety in response to the Coronavirus and its impact to Town services. Council may provide direction to the Town Manager / Clerk. *(there is no material for this agenda item)* 

#### PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION

- H. TOWN MANAGERS' COMMENTS
- I. COUNCILMEMBERS' COMMENTS
- J. ADJOURNMENT